52,195  152,689 76,853 77,793

  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial instruments
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

  The Group’s and the Company’s investments in financial assets are mainly short term in nature and they are not held for
speculative purposes but have been mostly placed in fixed deposits or occasionally, in short term commercial papers which
yield better returns than cash at bank. The information on maturity dates and effective interest rates of financial assets
are disclosed in their respective notes.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

  The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate instruments at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore,
a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect the statement of comprehensive income.

Sensitivity analysis for floating rate instruments

 A change of 20% in interest rates at the reporting date would result in the profit before tax to be higher/(lower) by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

 Group Company
  2013 2012 2013 2012
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Floating rate instruments
 (denominated in RM)

- 20% increase  (61) (96) (146) –
- 20% decrease  61 96 146 –

112

> DKSH Holdings (Malaysia) Berhad: Annual Report 2013

Notes to the financial statements
December 31, 2013 (continued)

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b) Foreign currency risk

 The Group is exposed to transactional currency risk primarily through sales, purchases and payments on behalf that are
denominated in a currency other than the functional currency to which they relate. The currencies giving rise to this risk
are primarily United States Dollar (USD), Brunei Dollar (BND), Euro (EUR), Swiss Franc (CHF), Australia Dollar (AUD), Thai
Baht (THB), Sterling Pound (GBP) and Singapore Dollar (SGD).

 The net unhedged financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group that are not denominated in its functional currency
are as follows:

   Note

Trade and other receivables   18 (a)
Due from related companies   18 (b)
Cash and bank balances   19
Trade and other payables   22
Due to related companies   22

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change in the
USD, BND, EUR, CHF, AUD, THB, GBP and SGD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group
entities, with all other variables held constant.

  Group
   2013 2012
   RM’000 RM’000
   Profit net Profit net
   of tax of tax

USD/RM - strengthened 5%   85 (249)
  - weakened 5%   (85) 249
BND/RM  - strengthened 5%   708 578
  - weakened 5%   (708) (578)
EUR/RM - strengthened 5%   (15) (26)
  - weakened 5%   15 26
CHF/RM - strengthened 5%   (4) (41)
  - weakened 5%   4 41
AUD/RM - strengthened 5%   (5) (15)
  - weakened 5%   5 15
THB/RM - strengthened 5%   (6) (16)
  - weakened 5%   6 16
GBP/RM  - strengthened 5%   (3) (3)
  - weakened 5%   3 3
SGD/RM - strengthened 5%   (18) 120
  - weakened 5%   18 (120)

113

> DKSH Holdings (Malaysia) Berhad: Annual Report 2013

Notes to the financial statements
December 31, 2013 (continued)

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(c) Liquidity risk

 The Group and the Company manage operating cash flows and the availability of funding so as to ensure that all refinancing,
repayment and funding needs are met. As part of its overall liquidity management, the Group maintains sufficient levels
of cash to meet its working capital requirements. The Company relies on the distribution of dividends and interest income
from subsidiaries to meet its working capital requirements.